
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

BUDGET EXECUTIVE MEETING 
 

Date: Wednesday, 19 February 2014 
 

Time:  6.15 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford 
M32 0TH 

 
 

 
A G E N D A   PART I Pages  

 
1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  EXECUTIVE'S REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2014/15 AND 
PROPOSED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2014/7   
 
To consider a report, and relevant supporting papers, from the Executive 
Member for Finance and Director of Finance, for recommendation to Council. 
 
NOTE: The reports on Revenue Budget, Fees and Charges, Capital 
Programme and Treasury Management, once approved by Executive, will be 
referred to the subsequent Budget Council Meeting for agreement; Members 
are asked to ensure they bring them to both meetings. 
 

 

(a)   Executive's Revenue Budget Proposals 2014/15  (Pages 1 - 206) 
The following documents are attached: 
 
i) Revenue Budget 2014/15 Proposals Report; supported by: 
ii) Public Consultation Response 
iii) Staff Consultation Response 
iv) Executive’s Response to Budget Scrutiny Report (TO FOLLOW) 
v) Fees, Charges & Allowances 2014/15 * 

1 - 206 

Public Document Pack



Executive - Wednesday, 19 February 2014 
   

 
 
* The Fees and Charges Book 2014/15 which supports the report is 
extensive, and is therefore not being circulated in hard copy.* It is 
being made available on the Executive Meetings page of the Council’s 
website: 
https://democratic.trafford.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId
=851&Ver=4 
 
* Note: Hard copies will be made available to Members on request. 

 
(b)   Capital Investment Programme & Prudential Indicators 2014/7  

(Pages 207 - 248) 
 
Supported by: 
 
Treasury Management Strategy 2014/15 
[...]
eport for:  Decision 
Report of:  Deputy Leader & Executive Member for Finance and the 

Director of Finance 
Report Title 
 

 
Executive’s Revenue Budget Proposals 2014/15 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The report sets out the Executive’s updated revenue budget proposals for 2014/15, 
taking account of; movements in Government funding, consultation feedback from 
stakeholders, staff and Scrutiny, changes to budget assumptions and estimates, and 
includes for some additional savings and investments. 
 
It is proposed that Council Tax should be frozen for the fourth year running to reduce 
the burden on residents at this time of limited economic growth.  Instead the Council 
will take the opportunity of additional resources in the form of additional Government 
grant, £(0.9)m equivalent to a 1.1% rise, rather than raise tax to the allowed threshold 
level of 2.0%. 
 
The key summary points for the revenue budget proposals, are: 

• Budget will decrease by £(4.451)m or 2.8%, from £159.003m to £154.552m. 

• Government based support has reduced by £6.1m or 5.9%, and 

• planned base budget investment in services and other cost pressures amount to 
£10.0m, with a further £0.9m required to replace the non-sustainable reserves 
used to support the base budget brought forward. 

• The sum of reduced funding and expenditure pressures presents a gross budget 
deficit for 2014/15 of £17.0m. 

• Efficiency, additional income streams, the application of reserves and growth in 
the tax base will amount to £(13.7)m being 81% of the gross deficit, leaving, 

• 19% of the budget deficit that will be met by other savings in the sum of £(3.3)m. 
 
The Director of Finance has set out his view on the reasonableness and robustness of 
the budget, and the availability and adequacy of reserves, at Annex N. 
 

 

Agenda 
Item 3ai  

Agenda Item 3a

Page 1



 2

Recommendation(s) 
 

It is recommended that Council approve: 
 

• The net Revenue Budget for 2014/15 at £154.552m, a decrease of £(4.451)m, or 
(2.8)%, when compared to the 2013/14 base budget of £159.003m; 

• The calculation of the Council Tax Requirement as summarised in Section 8 and 
set out in the Formal Council Tax Resolution (Green Sheets to be circulated at 
Council); 

• That there is no increase in the proposed Council Tax level for Trafford related 
services in 2014/15 (valuation bands are detailed at Annex F); 

• The Fees and Charges for 2014/15, as set out in the booklet available on the 
Council’s web site, be approved, including specifically : 

Ø  Notice is given of the intent to increase allotment fees by 50p per week for 
a standard and additional concessionary plot, and a concessionary charge 
for a first plot to be increased by 25p per week, in 2015/16. 

Ø  Approval is given to Corporate Directors and the Chief Finance Officer with 
the joint delegation to amend fees and charges during 2014/15 in the 
event of any change in the rate of VAT, as appropriate 

• That the minimum level of General Reserve for 2014/15 be set at £6.0m, the 
same as in 2013/14 (Annex N); 

• That the overall Capital Investment Programme level of £83.2m be approved (as 
detailed in the Capital Investment Programme 2015/18 report attached) of which 
£40.9m relates to 14/15. 

• The Prudential Borrowing Indicators as set out in Appendix 1, page 10, of the 
attached Treasury Management Strategy. 

• The additional borrowing as detailed in paragraphs 17 of the Capital Investment 
Programme and Prudential Indicators 2014/17 report. 

and in approving the above, has taken into consideration : 
 

• The objective assessment by the Director of Finance of the robustness of budget 
estimates and adequacy of the General Reserve (Annex N). 
 

• The Executive’s response to the Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations to the 
budget proposals, which can be found elsewhere on the agenda.  

 

• The detailed report on the outcomes of the Staff and Trade Union Consultation 
which can be found on the agenda for the Employment Committee on 19 
February 2014. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 3

In addition, the Council notes the following :  
 

• The approval on 23 January 2014 under delegated powers by the Director of 
Finance of the Council Tax Base for 2014/2015 at 71,940 Band D equivalents. 
Along with the calculation of the estimated Council Tax surplus, sufficient to 
release £(300)k to support the Council’s 2014/2015 revenue budget and a 
distribution of £(40.5)k and £(15.6)k representing the respective shares of the GM 
Police & Crime Commissioner and GM Fire and Rescue Authority.   

• That the Capital Investment Programme for 2015/2016 and 2016/2017 to be set at 
a notional £24.5m and £17.8m respectively. 

• The Council Tax figures included in the report for the Office of the GM Police and 
Crime Commissioner and the GM Fire & Rescue Authority are the recommended 
provisional amounts pending their formal approval. 

• The Treasury Management Strategy 2014/2017 detailed elsewhere on the 
agenda. 

• The base budget assumptions as set out in the Medium Term Financial Outlook 
as detailed in Annex B.  

 

 
 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:   Cllr Sean Anstee  Ian Duncan 
Extension:  4884    4884 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

Value for Money. 
The proposed budget for 2014/15 supports all key 
priorities and policies. 

Financial  The report sets out the proposed budget for 
2014/15, distributing available resource across 
service objective heads as detailed in the report. 

Legal Implications: It is a statutory requirement for the Council to set 
and approve a balanced, robust budget and 
Council Tax level. 
Budget proposals take account of various 
legislative changes as they affect Council 
services. 
The Council has begun the statutory processes 
associated with the effect of the proposed budget 
on staffing levels. 

Equality/Diversity Implications The recommendations proposed by this report are 
not considered to have any significant effects on 
groups with protected characteristics, and any 
impact will be mitigated where reasonable and 
appropriate. 

Sustainability Implications None arising out of this report. 

Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications 

Human Resources – statutory processes have 
begun and the impact on staffing is still subject to 

Page 3



 4

consultation. 

Risk Management Implications An impact assessment of each budget proposal is 
in the process of being finalised. 

Health and Safety Implications An impact assessment of each budget proposal is 
in the process of being finalised. 

 
Consultation 
 
A budget consultation has been carried out, the details and results of which are 
outlined in Section 2 of this Report, and the review of the proposals and process by 
the Council’s Scrutiny Committee is included at section 3. 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
To enable the Council to set a Budget Requirement and Council Tax level for 
2014/15. 
 
Key Decision    
This is a key decision currently on the Forward Plan:   Yes  
 
 
Finance Officer Clearance HHIDHH.. 
 
 
Legal Officer Clearance  ��JLF�� 
 
 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE  
 
(electronic)HHHHHHWMHHHHHHHHHHHHH 
To confirm that the Financial and Legal Implications have been considered and the 
Executive Member has cleared the report. 

 
 
 

Page 4



 5

 

 
 
 

Executive’s 
Revenue Budget 
Proposals 2014/15 

 
19 February 2014 

Page 5



 6

FOREWORD by the DEPUTY LEADER and 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER for FINANCE 

COUNCILLOR SEAN ANSTEE 

Background 

Since 2005 it has been the clear policy of the Council to deliver value for money and 
a low Council Tax.  This can only be achieved by a strong culture of financial 
management across all services. 

Trafford Council has a proven track record and the recognition of its external auditors 
of delivering significant efficiencies, for setting robust and stable budgets, with 
minimal and reducing reliance on reserves, a
[...]
mand, particularly in adult social care by 
extending the successful Telecare and Reablement Services. 

ü  £(0.4)m of increased or new income, mostly being generated by the ETO 
Directorate. 

ü  £(1.0)m from an increase in the Council Tax base 

ü  £(2.3)m through the continued prudent use of reserves generated from 
previous underspending and the application of Council Tax surpluses 
generated from the growth in the tax base that has occurred in 2013/14. 

Page 10



 11

The current net budget of £159.003m is proposed to reduce by £(4.451)m, or (2.8)%, 
to £154.552m, however, it will allow for sustained budgets and some investment in 
priority service areas: 

ü  in particular, an investment of £3.533m for both Children and Adult Social 
Care to meet the expectations of increasing service demands. 

ü  £0.070m to fund a dedicated post to manage the Borough’s Town Centres 
and their development. 

ü  £0.055m replacement funding for continued traffic management at the 
numerous sporting and cultural events in the Borough. 

ü  All of the Social Work Teams within both Children’s and Adult’s services will 
be maintained. 

ü  All existing Youth Centres will remain open, as will Children Centres, and all 
of the Borough’s 14 Libraries.  In addition, there are no proposals to close 
Public Conveniences or reduce School’s Crossing Patrols in 2014/15. 

ü  Residents and businesses will continue to benefit from being able to park 
anywhere in the Borough for only 10p for the first hour. 

ü  An increase in Council Tax Support commensurate with increases in other 
relevant benefits. 

ü  A living wage of £7.20 per hour will be introduced for employees from 1 April 
2014, which will be a contribution to improving the livelihood of around 100 
employees. 

ü  The Council Tax will remain frozen at the 2010/11 rate, keeping it the lowest 
in the North West. 

In addition to the revenue budget, investment in services through the £83.2m Capital 
Investment Programme 2014/17, wi
[...]
tnership Network, Friends of Parks, Registered Social Landlords 
and Trafford Housing Trust. 

2.6 Generally speaking, stakeholders took the opportunity to raise concerns and 
register service priorities, but in the knowledge of the budget issues facing the 
Council did not raise any matter which would lead to a significant rethink on 
any of the proposals. 

Page 17



 18

Staff and Trade Union consultation 

2.7 A more detailed report on the outcomes of the Staff and Trade Union 
Consultation can be found on the agenda for the Employment Committee on 
19 February 2014. 

2.8 Consultation was facilitated by a briefing to all staff and Trade Unions, 
fortnightly meetings with Trade Unions, service or team level meetings for 
those recognised as being directly affected and individual meetings with 
affected staff. 

2.9 Those staff “at risk” were offered redeployment, early release on the grounds 
of redundancy or early retirement in order to mitigate the risk of compulsory 
redundancy.  Running alongside the consultation process, an Equality Impact 
Assessment was maintained as a live document.  Of the fifteen proposals that 
affect staff, eleven consultations have been completed, and four consultations 
will commence once the benefit realisation of the business case has been 
finalised. 

2.10 The summary outcome on eleven proposals that have been consulted on is: 

• Five proposals are unchanged 

• Four proposals have been amended in the light of consultation 

• Two proposals are being reviewed in the light of alternative solutions 
which will achieve the same level of savings but with a lower staff impact 

2.11 It is not envisaged that the six proposals that are subject to detailed benefit 
realisation will significantly alter the level of saving proposed.  An allowance 
has been made within the overall assessment of the budget’s robustness. 

Impact on Staff 

2.12 It is now estimated that following a period of statutory consultation, 84.25 full 
time equiva
[...]
enefit realisation of these cost reductions according to their 
business or management practices.  The risks associated with this style of 
benefit realisation are highlighted in the report of the Director of Finance on 
robustness attached at Annex N, and mitigated in the calculation of the 
minimum reserve level. 

 

Page 19



 20

3. SCRUTINY REVIEW  

3.1 The Executive’s draft 2014/15 Budget proposals were submitted to the 
Council’s Scrutiny Committee on 18 November.  Scrutiny Committee 
Members divided the proposals into four areas, and undertook a review of 
each during December. 

3.2 The report on the findings of Scrutiny was submitted and considered by the 
Executive on 27 January 2014.  The Executive’s response to the Scrutiny 
recommendations can be found elsewhere on the agenda and Members are 
requested to treat that report as part of the overall budget bundle for the 
purposes of decision making. 

3.3 The Chairman and Vice-Chairman commented in the foreword to the Scrutiny 
report on the challenges of austerity budgets, recognised the Executive’s two 
year plan to address this challenge, and praised the work of officers and 
Members in supporting their work: 

“Members have acknowledged that the Council continues to 
work within an increasingly challenging financial climate; and it 
is recognised that significant elements of proposals for 2014/15 
were prefigured in the Executive’s decisions taken in respect of 
the 2013/14 budget round. 

We and our Scrutiny colleagues have welcomed the serious 
commitment of the Executive to responding to our enquiries this 
year; and have been appreciative of the positive engagement 
with the process, and of the thoroughness of the responses we 
have received.” 

3.4 The report raised an overall general concern over the ability to achieve 
sustainable budget savings in areas where savings had already been made, 
and nineteen specific concerns on individual proposals within the four 
thematic groups.  Scrutiny un
[...]
e Localism Act, 
requires the Council to make the following calculations: 

• an estimate of the Council's gross revenue expenditure - Section 31A(2), 

• an estimate of anticipated income - Section 31A(3), 

• a calculation of the difference between (i) and (ii) above, (i.e. net revenue 
expenditure) - Section 31A(4) – this is known as the Council Tax 
Requirement, 

• a calculation of the Council’s Basic Amount of Council Tax, calculated 
by dividing the Council Tax Requirement by the Taxbase (expressed in 
Band D’s). 

8.2 If the proposals in this budget report are agreed, the calculation for the 
2014/15 Council Tax Requirement will be as follows: 

LGFA 
1992 

Calculation of Council Tax 
Requirement & Basic Amount of 
Council Tax  2014/15 

 
£ 

S 31A(2) Gross Expenditure  
(a) – (f) Service expenditure 407,037,228 
S 31A(3) Gross Income  
(a, c, d) Fees, charges and specific grants (252,485,306) 
 Application of General Reserve (2,007,000) 

 Budget Requirement 
(previous regulations) 

152,544,922 

(b) Revenue Support Grant (40,300,615) 
(b) Retained Business Rates (32,434,061) 
(b) Collection Fund surplus (300,000) 

S 31A(4) Council Tax Requirement 79,510,246 
 Council Tax Base in Band D’s 71,940 
 Basic Amount of Council Tax £1,105.23 

 
8.3 The Director of Finance approved the Council Tax Base (number of equivalent 

Band D properties in the borough) on 23 January 2014 at 71,940, which is a 
growth of 949 Band D equivalents on 2013/14. 

Council Tax Increases 

8.4 The Secretary of State has set a threshold for the maximum increase in 
Council Tax before it is required to hold a referendum at 2.0%.  Equally, the 
Government is offering a 2014/15 Council Tax compensation grant worth an 
estimated £(0.894)m or more to Trafford, which is equivalent to an above 
1.1% increase. 

Page 39



 40

8.5 For the fourth year running the Executive is proposing to Council not to 
increase the rate of Council Tax.  Of the two major precepting bodies, GM Fire 
and R
[...]
41



 42

8.11 As the “Relevant Amount of Council Tax” has remained static between 
2013/14 and 2014/15 and is subsequently below the threshold level of 2.0%, 
therefore there is no requirement to hold a Referendum. 

8.12 For information, raising the Basic Amount of Council Tax by 1.99% would 
raise an additional sum of £(1.582)m. 

Page 42



 43

9. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2014/17 & TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

9.1 There are two, more detailed, papers elsewhere on the agenda regarding the 
Capital Investment Programme 2014/17, Prudential Indicators, and the 
Treasury Management Strategy.  Members are requested to treat these 
papers as part of the overall budget bundle for the purposes of decision 
making.  The following is an outline of the salient features of those reports. 

Capital Investment Programme 2014/17 

9.2 The proposed Capital Programme for 2014/17 is expenditure of £83.2m, with 
£40.9m of this being undertaken during 2014/15.  The programme is mostly 
funded by Government grant (72%), emphasising how sensitive expenditure is 
to movements in Government funding.  The programme will allow for the 
following investments: 

ü  Additional primary school placements, £21.2m in 2014/15, £32.6m over 
three years, and 

ü  other investment in schools’ infrastructure of £3.9m in 2014/15, £8.8m 
over three years. 

ü  Highways investment of £7.3m in 2014/15, and £22.9m over the three 
years allowing for the replacement of 65km of carriageway, 66km of 
footway and 750 new street lighting columns. 

ü  Investment in the local economy through the Borough’s Town Centres of 
£0.8m in 2014/15 and £2.8m over the three years. 

ü  A variety of investments in social care of £2.3m in 2014/15 and £5.9m 
over three years, including grants and home assistance to allow elderly 
and/or disabled people live in their own homes for longer. 

ü  Homeowner grants to encourage more homes to be brought up to 
habitable standards of £0.150m in 2014/15 and £0.450m over three years. 

ü  Improvements to facilities at the Council’s allotment sites of £0.050m in 
2014/15 and £0.150m over three years, and 

ü  a contribution to the Greater Manchester scheme to bring broadband to 
rural areas in the County of £0.313m. 

Treasury Management & Prudential Indicators 

9.3 The salient points of the papers elsewhere on the agenda are: 

• Both investment and long term borrowing rates are expected to remain 
reasonably static 

• It is not envisaged that there will be new borrowing in 2014/15, but should 
it be required it is likely that the policy of borrowing from internal cash 
balances will continue 

• Some £2m of debt will be repaid, lowering the debt portfolio to £95m 

Page 43



 44

• Cash balances are expected to remain broadly similar to the current year 
at around £50m 

• There will be no significant changes to the Council’s prudential indicators. 

 

Page 44



 45

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

The following recommendations are repeated on the Formal Council Tax Resolution 
to be distributed at Council (aka Green Sheets) 
 
It is recommended that Council approve: 

10.1 The net Revenue Budget for 2014/15 at £154.552m, a decrease of £(4.451)m, 
or (2.8)%, when compared to the 2013/14 base budget of £159.003m; 

10.2 The calculation of the Council Tax Requirement as summarised in Section 8 
and set out in the Formal Council Tax Resolution (Green Sheets to be 
circulated at Council); 

10.3 That there is no increase in the proposed Council Tax level for Trafford related 
services in 2014/15 (valuation bands are detailed at Annex F); 

10.4 The Fees and Charges for 2014/15, as set out in the booklet available on the 
Council’s web site, be approved, including specifically : 

• Notice is given of the intent to increase allotment fees by 50p per week 
for a standard and additional concessionary plot, and a concessionary 
charge for a first plot to be increased by 25p per week, in 2015/16. 

• Approval is given to Corporate Directors and the Chief Finance Officer 
with the joint delegation to amend fees and charges during 2014/15 in 
the event of any change in the rate of VAT, as appropriate) 

10.5 That the minimum level of General Reserve for 2014/15 be set at £(6)m, the 
same as in 2013/14 (Annex N); 

10.6 That the overall Capital Investment Programme level of £84.2m be approved 
(as detailed in the Capital Investment Programme 2015/18 report attached) of 
which £41.9m relates to 14/15. 

10.7 The Prudential Borrowing Indicators as set out in Appendix 1, page 10, of the 
attached Treasury Management Strategy. 

10.8 The additional borrowing as detailed in paragraphs 17 and 18 of the Capital 
Investment Programme and Prudential Indicators 2014/17 report. 

10.9 Delegated responsibility to the Director of Finance in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Finance to agree any further additions in respect of the 
AGMA Loans Fund in excess of the £1m provision. 

In approving the above, that the Council, has taken into consideration: 

10.10 The objective assessment by the Director of Finance of the robustness of 
budget estimates and adequacy of the General Reserve (Annex N). 

10.11 The Executive’s response to the Scrutiny Committee recommendations to the 
budget proposals, which can be found elsewhere on the agenda.  

Page 45



 46

10.12 The detailed report on the outcomes of the Staff and Trade Union 
Consultation which can be found on the agenda for the Employment 
Committee on 19 February 2014. 

Council also notes the following: 

10.13 The approval on 23 January 2014 under delegated powers by the Director of 
Finance of the Council Tax Base for 2014/2015 at 71,940 Band D equivalents. 
Along with the calculation of the estimated Council Tax surplus, sufficient to 
release £(300)k to support the Council’s 2014/2015 revenue budget and a 
distribution of £(40.5)k and £(15.6)k representing the respective shares of the 
GM Police & Crime Commissioner and GM Fire and Rescue Authority.   

10.14 That the Capital Investment Programme for 2015/2016 and 2016/2017 to be 
set at a notional £24.5m and £17.8m respectively. 

10.15 The Council Tax figures included in the report for the Office of the GM Police 
and Crime Commissioner and the GM Fire & Rescue Authority are the 
recommended provisional amounts pending their formal approval. 

10.16 The Treasury Management Strategy 2014/2017 detailed elsewhere on the 
agenda. 

10.17 The base budget assumptions as set out in the Medium Term Financial 
Outlook as detailed in Annex B.  

 

Page 46



 47

Annex A 
BACKGROUND MATERIAL 
 
1. The following section outlines additional information to assist in understanding 

the Council’s budget and finances, and can be summarised as: 

• 2013/14 total gross spend is £423m, however, 

• £131m relates to schools which is supported by ring-fenced Dedicated 
Schools Grant, and, 

• £64m is reimbursed benefit payments administered on an agency basis for 
the Government, therefore, 

• the discernable gross budget for the Council to consider is £228m. 

• Of this expenditure, £110m or 48% is funded by the Government, making 
the budget sensitive to changes in Government support. 

• Council Tax funds another £78m or 34%, but this source of income is 
controlled by a Government set threshold unless the Council receives a 
mandate from a referendum for additional increases. 

• The remaining £40m or 18% is from a variety of income sources, including 
investment income which is dependent upon investment rates, fees, 
charges and rental income which is dependent upon the economy. 

• The Council’s current net budget is £159m, and is made up of the gross 
budget less specific Government grants and income sources. 

• The net budget is funded by Government general grant, £80m or 50%, 
Council Tax, £78m or 49% and to a small, and non-sustainable, extent 
from reserves £1m or 1%. 

• Of the total budget, some expenditures are more discernable than others.  
The Council is obliged to pay for past debt decisio
[...]
resents the main fees and charges to the 
public upon which the Executive’s proposed budget for 2014/15 has been 
based.  Most fees and charges have been reviewed and amended as appropriate 
either by regulation or as aligned to the budget process. 
 
The fees and charges are inclusive of VAT, where indicated, and delegated 
authority to Corporate Directors and the Director of Finance, is sought to amend 
the level of the relevant fee or charge as appropriate if there are changes to the 
rate of VAT during 2014/15, which is the Council’s traditional practice. 
 
As in previous years, the majority of fees and charges have been coded as to 
the extent of discretion the Council has to establish the fee or charge, and then 
the level of discretion to determine the level of fee or charge. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

It is recommended that: 

Ø  The Fees and Charges for 2014/15, as set out in the booklet available on 
the Council’s web site, be approved. 

Ø  Notice is given of the intent to increase allotment fees by 50p per week for 
a standard and additional concessionary plot, and a concessionary 
charge for a first plot to be increased by 25p per week, in 2015/16. 

Ø  Approval is given to Corporate Directors and the Director of Finance with 
the joint delegation to amend fees and charges during 2014/15 in the 
event of any change in the rate of VAT, as appropriate. 

Page 161



Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
Name:  Councillor Sean Anstee, Deputy Leader and Executive Portfolio Holder 

for Finance 
Ian Duncan, Director of Finance 

 
Extension: 4884  
 
Implications: 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

Value for Money. 
The proposed budget for 2014/15 cross cuts all 
key priorities and policies. 

Financial  The report sets out the proposed Fees and 
Charges for 2014/15. 

Legal Implications: It is a statutory requirement for the Council to set 
and approve a balanced, robust budget and 
council tax 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

EXECUTIVE 

 

19 FEBRUARY 2014 

 

PRESENT  

 
Leader of the Council (Councillor Matthew Colledge) (in the Chair), 
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor S. Anstee), 
Executive Member for Community Health and Wellbeing (Councillor Dr. K. 
Barclay), 
Executive Member for Supporting Children and Families (Councillor Miss L. 
Blackburn), 
Executive Member for Education (Councillor M. Cornes), 
Executive Member for Safe and Strong Communities (Councillor J. Coupe), 
Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity (Councillor M. Hyman), 
Executive Member for Highways and Environment (Councillor A. Mitchell), 
Executive Member for Transformation and Resources (Councillor A. Williams), 
Executive Member for Adult Social Services (Councillor M. Young). 
 
Also present: Councillors Acton, Baugh, Bennett, Bowker, Brophy, Brotherton, 
Candish, Chilton, Mrs. Dixon, Freeman, Jarman, Lamb, Rigby, Ross, Sharp, N. 
Taylor, A. Western, Whetton, Wilkinson and Mrs. Young. 

      
In attendance:  

Chief Executive (Ms.T. Grant), 
Corporate Director, Children & Young People’s Service (Ms. D. Brownlee), 
Corporate Director, Economic Growth and Prosperity (Mrs. H. Jones), 
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan), 
Director of Legal & Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre), 
Director of Human Resources (Ms. J. Hyde), 
Head of Financial Management (Mr. I. Kershaw), 
Head of HR Business Partnering (Ms. D. Lucas), 
Senior Democratic Services Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 
 

86. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made by Executive Members. 
 

87. EXECUTIVE'S REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2014/15 AND PROPOSED 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2014/7  
 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance 
submitted a report proposing for the Executive’s agreement recommendations to 
Council in respect of its Revenue Budget for 2014/15, Council Tax levels, Fees 
and Charges and General Reserve; and in respect of the Capital Programme for 
2014-17, Prudential Borrowing Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy. It 
was also proposed that Council be requested to note a range of factors, as set out 
in the resolutions below, which had been taken into account in developing the 
current proposals. In discussion it was requested that the Executive’s thanks be 
accorded to officers who had assisted in the preparation of the Budget report. 
 
 RESOLVED: 



 

 

 

 
2 

 

(1) That it be recommended that Council approve: 
 

• The net Revenue Budget for 2014/15 at £154.552m, a decrease of 
£(4.451)m, or (2.8)%, when compared to the 2013/14 base budget of 
£159.003m; 

• The calculation of the Council Tax Requirement as summarised in 
Section 8 of the report and set out in the Formal Council Tax Resolution 
(“Green Sheets” to be circulated at the following Council Meeting; 

• That there is no increase in the proposed Council Tax level for 
Trafford related services in 2014/15 (valuation bands are detailed at Annex 
F to the report); 

• The Fees and Charges for 2014/15, as set out in the booklet 
available on the Council’s web site, be approved, including specifically: 

Ø  Notice is given of the intent to increase allotment fees by 50p per week 
for a standard and additional concessionary plot, and a concessionary 
charge for a first plot to be increased by 25p per week, in 2015/16. 

Ø  Approval is given to Corporate Directors and the Chief Finance Officer 
with the joint delegation to amend fees and charges during 2014/15 in 
the event of any change in the rate of VAT, as appropriate 

• That the minimum level of General Reserve for 2014/15 be set at 
£6.0m, the same as in 2013/14 (Annex N to the report); 

• That the overall Capital Investment Programme level of £83.2m be 
approved (as detailed in the Capital Investment Programme 2014/17 report 
at item 3(b)i of the agenda) of which £40.9m relates to 14/15 (NOTE: The 
“Green Sheets” tabled at the following Council Meeting contained a 
typographical error, and have thus been subject to subsequent correction); 

• The Prudential Borrowing Indicators as set out in Appendix 1, page 
10, of the Treasury Management Strategy report (at item 3(b)ii of the 
agenda). 

• The additional borrowing as detailed in paragraphs 17 of the Capital 
Investment Programme and Prudential Indicators 2014/17 report. 

and in approving the above, has taken into consideration: 
 

• The objective assessment by the Director of Finance of the 
robustness of budget estimates and adequacy of the General Reserve 
(Annex N to the report). 

 

• The Executive’s response to the Scrutiny Committee’s 
recommendations to the budget proposals, which can be found at Item 
3(a)iv on the agenda.  
 

• The detailed report on the outcomes of the Staff and Trade Union 
Consultation which can be found on the agenda at Items 3(a)ii and 3(a)iii 
and also presented to the Employment Committee on 19 February 2014. 



  3 
 

Executive (19.2.14) 
 

 

 

(2) That, in addition, the Council be asked to note the following:  
 

• The approval on 23 January 2014 under delegated powers by the 
Director of Finance of the Council Tax Base for 2014/2015 at 71,940 Band 
D equivalents. Along with the calculation of the estimated Council Tax 
surplus, sufficient to release £(300)k to support the Council’s 2014/2015 
revenue budget and a distribution of £(40.5)k and £(15.6)k representing the 
respective shares of the GM Police & Crime Commissioner and GM Fire 
and Rescue Authority.   

• That the Capital Investment Programme for 2015/2016 and 
2016/2017 to be set at a notional £24.5m and £17.8m respectively. 

• The Council Tax figures included in the report for the Office of the 
GM Police and Crime Commissioner and the GM Fire & Rescue Authority 
are the recommended provisional amounts pending their formal approval. 

• The Treasury Management Strategy 2014/2017 detailed at item 
3(b)ii of the agenda. 

• The base budget assumptions as set out in the Medium Term 
Financial Outlook as detailed in Annex B to the report.  

 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.15 pm and finished at 6.30 pm. 


